
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OCEAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1952
ANSWERED ON:04.03.2003
POST RESERVED FOR SCS/STS
RAMDAS ATHAWALE

Will the Minister of OCEAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whehther some post of various categories reserved for SCs and STs are lying vacant in various departments and undertakings under his Ministry:

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the employees working in said departments and undertakings have been given promotions and new recruitment have been made there during last three years;

(d) if so, the details of fresh recruitments made during said period and current year, till date, year-wise and category-wise;

(e) whether the prescribed rules were complied with in recruitment and promotion of SCs and STs;

(f) if not, the reasons therefore; and

(g) the remedial measure taken in this regard?

Answer
THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT, MINISTER OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY AND MINISTER OF
OCEAN DEVELOPMENT ( DR. MURLI MANOHAR JOSHI )

(a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise

(c) Yes, Sir. Scientists are promoted under the Flexible Complementing Scheme, which is not vacancy based.

(d) The number of appointments made in the Department group-wise during the last three years and current year is given below:

Group-wise  Year 2000 Year 2001 Year 2002 2003-up to 26.02.2003

Group A   1  1  -  -
Group B Non-Gazetted - - - -
Group C   1 (SC)  2 (1 SC) -  -
Group D   -  1 (OBC)  1 (OBC)  -

Total   2  4  1  Nil

(e) Yes, Sir.

(f) & (g) Does not arise
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